Anticipated satisfaction/waiver of all conditions in SPA 15 August 2012

Anticipated completion of SPA 21 August 2012

1.7 Effect of the SPA and Resolution 1 on the Company

If the SPA is approved and completed:

(a) the Company (via ASP) will retain a 30% joint venture interest in the Project;

(b) the Company’s assets will also comprise interests in the Dundas Iron Ore,
Paisali Iron Ore, Siam Copper, KT Gold and Dunnsville projects;

(c) the Company will hold 14,000,000 Panoramic Shares, issued to the
Company pursuant to the SPA;

(d) the Board will have a stronger focus on the Dundas Iron Ore, Paisali Iron
Ore, Siam Copper, KT Gold and Dunnsville projects; and

(e) the Company will also continue to evaluate potential exploration/mining
opportunities in the resource sector.

1.8 Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A pro-forma balance sheet of the Company’s audit reviewed balance sheet as at
31 December 2011 if the SPA is completed is set out below:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2852-04/Matsa Notice of Meeting (ASX Approved) 12-7-12 x.docx 8

 Notes Audit
Reviewed
31 Dec 11

$

Adjustments

$

Pro-Forma

 31 Dec 11

$

Current Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,615,033 5,250,000 6,865,033

 Trade and other receivables  29,814  29,814

 Other current assets  864,282  864,282

Total Current Assets  2,509,129 5,250,000 7,759,129

   Non-Current Assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 2 7,700 7,910,000 7,917,700

 Plant and equipment  286,742  286,742

 Exploration and evaluation assets 3 15,131,831 (9,504,000) 5,627,831

Total Non-Current Assets  15,426,273 (1,594,000) 13,832,273

Total Assets  17,935,402 3,656,000 21,591,402

   Current Liabilities

 Trade and other payables  317,519  317,519

 Borrowings  57,200  57,200

 Provisions  90,889  90,889

Total Current Liabilities  465,608 - 465,608

Non-Current Liabilities

 Borrowings  25,682  25,682

Total Non-Current Liabilities   25,682 - 25,682

Total Liabilities  491,290 - 491,290

Net Assets  17,444,112 3,656,000 21,100,112

   Equity

 Issued capital 4 36,652,946 250,000 36,902,946

 Reserves  5,185,568  5,185,568

 Accumulated losses 5 (24,472,672) 3,406,000 (21,066,672)

Parents Interests  17,365,842 3,656,000 21,021,842

Non-controlling Interests  78,270 - 78,270

Total Equity  17,444,112 3,656,000 21,100,112

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

2852-04/Matsa Notice of Meeting (ASX Approved) 12-7-12 x.docx 9

Notes:

1) Increase in Cash of $5,250,000 as a result of the cash received as per the SPA with Panoramic
of $5,000,000 and the proceeds of $250,000 from a capital raising on 29 February 2012.

2) Increase in Available-for-sale-financial-assets of $7,910,000 being 14,000,000 Panoramic shares
received under the terms of the SPA with Panoramic based on the closing price of Panoramic
Shares on the date of the announcement, being 26 June 2012, at $0.565 per share.

3) Decrease in Exploration and evaluation assets of $9,504,000 being 70% of the carrying value of